
.ROM: 

DATE: 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

BRUCE BUEL 11> ~~ 
MARCH 18, 2009 

AGENDA ITEM 
E-1 

MA~CH 25, 2009 

SUNDALE WELL ELECTRIFICATION 

ITEM 

AUTHORIZE REPLACEMENT OF NATURAL GAS ENGINE AT SUNDALE WELL WITH 
ELECTRIC MOTOR AND AMEND FY 08-09 BUDGET [ADOPT RESOLUTION]. 

BACKGROUND 

At the October 22, 2008 Board meeting, the Board directed staff to have an electrical engineer 
design the upgraded electrical system necessary for converting the Sundale Well to operate 
with an electric motor. The District retained Cannon Associates to confirm the size of the 
electric motor required to power the well, design the upgraded electrical system and coordinate 
the PG&E application to bring in a new electric service. 

An issue that staff identified during the conversion planning process was that the existing 
building, that was stick built, will need to be removed in order to remove the engine, gearhead 
and other related items. After evaluating the existing building, staff determined that it would be 
more appropriate to replace the wood building with a steel building to facilitate future 
maintenance of the well. 

Staff requested quotes from six contractors that have Work Order Contracts with the District as 
well as two steel building contractors. The lowest, most responsive quotes for each phase of 
the work are as follows: 

DESCRIPTION 

Demolition 
New Electric Motor 
New Electric System 
Replacement Building 

Subtotal 

CONTRACTOR 

R. Baker 
Fisher Pump 
Woeste Electric 
Protective Weather Structures 

Engineering Services During Construction 
Contingency for Change Orders 

Total Conversion Cost 

COST 

$12,300 
$24,767 
$51,650 
$14,960 

$103,677 

$10,000 
$15,000 

$128,677 

A set of copies all of the quotes is attached. The proposal from TGP West was deemed non­
responsive as it did not list a credit for the natural gas engine. The proposal from Quail 
Buildings was deemed non-responsive as it did not include tax and provided only an estimated 
cost of installation by an independent contractor. The proposal from Layne Christianson was 
deemed non-responsive as it took exception to the District's requirements. 

Staff has applied for the new electrical service and is tracking the progress through the various 
PG&E processes. In addition, staff will work with the contractors to identify the lead times to 
obtain the electric motor and electrical components so that the implementation schedule can be 
developed. 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



Item E-1 Page 2 
March 25, 2009 

Staff is still working on obtaining proposals for the emergency standby generator and will bring 
those proposals to the Board for approval at a subsequent meeting. 

Staff restructured the demolition request for quote based on Board direction such that the 
engine would remain property of the District unless the District accepted the credit that was to 
be listed on the quote form. The demolition contractor, R. Baker, is not interested in the natural 
gas engine and thus did not provide a credit for the engine. The engine will remain the 
property of NCSD. Once the Board declares the engine to be surplus, the staff can attempt to 
sell it. 

Regarding compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the project 
consists of the replacement or reconstruction of existing utility systems and/or facilities 
involving negligible or no expansion of capacity and is therefore exempt from CEQA pursuant 
to CEQA Guideline 15302( c). 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The adopted FY08-09 Budget includes $45,000 for well refurbishment (Town Water 
Replacement Fund 800). To date, the District has spent approximately $10,000 on the 
electrical design performed by Cannon. Conversion of the Sundale Well requires a budget 
amendment to add an extra $94,000 to cover the anticipated cost of the work. An additional 
budget amendment will be needed when the standby generator is purchased. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that your Honorable Board adopt Resolution 2009-XXXX Sundale Well, 
authorizing replacement of the natural gas engine at the Sundale Well with an electric motor, 
authorizing staff to file a notice of exemption, amending the FY 08-09 Budget and declaring the 
natural gas engine and ancillary equipment surplus. 

Furthermore, staff recommends that your Honorable Board award quotes for the conversion as 
outlined in the staff report and authorize the General Manager to issue individual Change 
Orders for up to $5,000 with an aggregate Change Order total not to exceed $15,000. 

ATTACHMENTS 

• Resolution 2009-XXXX Sundale Well 
• R. Baker Quote 

• Fisher Pump Quote 
• Woeste Electric Quote 
• Protective Weather Structures Quote 
• TGP West Quote 

• Layne Christianson Quote 
• Taft Electric Quote 
• Quail Buildings Quote 

T:IBOARD MATTERSIBOARD MEETINGSIBOARD LETTERI20091SUNDALE WELL ELECTRIFICATION.DOC 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 
RESOLUTION NO. 2009-XXXX 

A RESOLUTION OF THE NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS APPROVING THE SUNDALE WELL REPLACEMENT PROJECT AND 
AMENDING THE DISTRICT BUDGET TO PROVIDE FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF 

NATURAL GAS ENGINE AT SUNDALE WELL WITH AN ELECTRIC MOTOR. 

WHEREAS, on March 25, 2009, the Nipomo Community Services District ("District") 
Board of Directors considered District Staff's recommendation and public comment for the 
replacement of the natural gas engine at the Sundale Well with an electric motor (herein, the 
"Project"); and 

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2008 the District adopted its FY 08-09 Budget; and 

WHEREAS, the District desires to amend the FY 08-09 Budget to allocate funds for the 
Project's completion. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, DETERMINED AND ORDERED BY THE NIPOMO 
COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS AS FOLLOWS: 

1) The District Board of Directors does hereby approve the Project. 

2) The District Board of Directors does hereby authorize the appropriation of 
$94,000 from Town Water Fund Reserves to Town Water Replacement 
Budget Account #800 to fund the Project. 

3) The Project consists of the replacement or reconstruction of existing utility 
systems and/or facilities involving negligible or no expansion of capacity and 
is therefore exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to 
CEQA Guideline 15302(c). 

4) The District Board of Directors does hereby declare the natural gas engine 
surplus and authorizes staff to dispose of it. 

On the motion of Director ______ , seconded by Director _______ _ " and on 
the following roll call vote, to wit: 

AYES: 
NOES: 
ABSENT: 
CONFLICT: 

the foregoing resolution is hereby adopted this 25th day of March, 2009. 

ATTEST: 

Donna K. Johnson 
Secretary to the Board 

James Harrison, President 
Nipomo Community Services District 

Jon S. Seitz, Esq. 
General Counsel 

T:\BOARD MATTERS\RESOLUTIONS\RESOLUTIONS 2009\2009-XX SUNDALE BUDGET AMENDMENT.DOC 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



03! 17!200g 13:31 8054Sg1553 
• __ I _" oi" ~.u.u J u ~ )" I X'/lA 

R BAI<ER INC 
PAGE 02 

~OOZl003 

Nipomo Community Servloes District 
Page 2 of 2 

REqUesT FOR Q.UOTE - REVISED 3/1212009 

SUNDALE WEll"! ELECTRiFICATION PROJECT - DEMOLITION PHASE 

OlSTRICT CONTACi PERSON 

Peter Sevcik, P.E., District Engineer 
805 .. 929-1133 
psevCik@ncsd.ca.gov 

TO BE CONSIDERED. QUOiE MUST BE MAILED OR FAXED TO DISTRICT OFFICE, 148 S. 
WILSON SiREET, NIPOMO, CA, 93444, FAX NUMBER 805~929"1932, AND RECEIVED BY 3 PM 
ON TUESDAY, MARCH 17,2009. 

NAME OF FIRM: :E? fulcet; JrtC . 
NAME OF PRINCIPAL: ~.VVLe. S C?lL;-tOfL 

ADD~ESS: -:po 6a>L d-f 19 

PHONE: 2i2S :!-I 89-ZJiL FAX: Z CE2-J'J<39 - )&53 

E-MAIL _~_-_ ____________ ______ _ 

TOTAL COST FOR ALL WORK AS SPECIFIED IN REQUEST FOR QUOTE: 

$ 1~3fX),--
CREDIT FOR EXISTING ENGINE AS SPECIFIED IN REQUEST FOR QUOTE; 

$ -e-

3-/7-CJ~ 
re of Principal Authorized to Sign for Firm Date 

TIJis quote shalf be valid for 90 Days from the date of signature. 

The District reserves the right to reject any and all quotes; to make any awards or any rejections in 
what it alone conSiders to be In the best interest of the District, and Waive any inform~lities or 
;rregufarities in the bids. 

3/12/2009 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



MAR-17-2009 13:42 From: 

~ 
FiSher Pump & Well Service Inc. 
2285 A Street 

. . Santa Maria, Ca. 93455 

March 17, 2009 

NCSD Sundale Well Motor 

Attention: Tina G. 

Description: 
Estimate For Electric Motor And Top Shaft Change 

Anticipated Materials And Labor ••• 

To: 99291932 

1 Ea 
1 Ea 

250H? VHS Motor With No Reverse Ratchet 
New Top Shaft TO Accommodate Motor Length 

1 Set Mise Hardware To Complete 

License # 856336 CS7/C61.D21 

Unit Price 

Material 
Sales Ta)( 

Total 

$ 19.904.00 
556.00 

210.00 

$ 20,760.00 
1.601.93 

Remove pump head, install new top shaft, set motor & Start Up 

~;:)0bSi~h.r Pump & Wen Service Inc. 

David S Fisher 
President 

Accepted By 

2,405.00 
Project Estimate $ 24,766.93 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



Mar 17 09 01 :59p Woeste Electric Inc. 805-489-8493 p.2 
~2127/200g PRl g:52 FAX "«::J .... .... - • .., .... -

Nipomo Community Services District 
Page 2 of 2 

REQUEST FOR QUOTE 

SUNDALE WELL ELECTRIFICATION PROJECT - NEW ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 

TO BE CONSIDERED, QU01E MUST BE MAILED OR FAXED TO DISTRICT OFFICE, 148 S. 
WILSON STREET, NIPOMO, CA, 93444, FAX NUMBER 805·929-1932, AND RECEIVED BY 3 PM 
ON TUESDAY, MARCH 17, 2009. 

Date:b3- \ 7:01 
NAMEOFFIRM;\JQCs}c:. Electric lVlG. 

NAME OF PRINCIPAL:tr; L- \,Joe-sf c-

ADDRESS: P,o,gO)( f)6'3g PiSVMO Searl, LA q '34Y~ 
PHONE:fi25 -L{m - S~CJl FAX:f)oS- ~~~q--13~q3 
E-MAIL: lA!ocs-l-c6/ec+ !I~C@Ao { ,Coll11 

TOTAL COST FOR ALL WORK AS SPECIFiED IN REQUEST FOR QUOTE: 

$ll l bCjO~ 
I 

05~' 7-oq 
Signature of PrinCipal Authorized to Sign for Firm Date 

This quote shall be valid for 90 Days from the date of signature 

The District reserves the right to reject any and all quotes; to make any awards or any rejections in 
what it alone considers to be in the best interest of the District, and waive any informalities or 
irregularities in the bids. The contract will be awarded, if af all, to the responsible bidder that submits 
the fawest responsive bid, 

2f27f2009 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



"I. 

PAGE 01/02 
I-'A\.:il:. tLU lj::J 

~O!]UOfla 

N!POh1 0 (~omm 1.1 nlty S ervlr.Qs t)1$trir~t 
PQroJe Z Of::1 

I3EQ.UES.:r cOR QVOTE 

. .§.lltmALe WELL l:U~C:n~.IJ::ICATlgt!.EBOJECT -:,.Nj.W WELL E3ulqm'J~ 

TO Jam CONSIDERED, QUOTe: MUST BE MAILED OR FAXED TO OlSTRIC'T OPFICE
j 

148 S. 
WIL.SON STREST, NIPOMO, CA, 93444" FAX NUMBER 805.929·19$2, AND RECEIVED BY 3 t'M 
ON TUeSDAY\ MARCH 17, 2009. 

Date: _3--1 ~.::t:f:L_ 

NAMS O~ f='IRM33:0~~_SiLv~{o-..:..., 0---=:es=--........ _-........ ?LLlS) .Jre. 
NAME OF PRINCIPAL: ~~tnXLk-ec-lo.--OL--...., 

ADDRSSS: __ ~ gq Q _().rc.v..\1-_~d~,_.l-' _____ .. ____ _ 

PHONE: roLf 1- $l7q7 FAX: --.5~~~l..J1Q.:t._, 

6"MAIL:_tx.~dQ @, ~.u~CD€.iWb_<iLLd_i..o.~C~00) 

TOTAL COST FOR ALL WORK AS SPECIFIED IN REQUEST FOR QlIOTE: 

$_~(oQ 00 

-.~~ --.~-.~.", .. - 3-'1'3 -69 
.--"'.---.~ 

Signature of r"rlnclpal AI~thorll.Eld t~ Sign for Firm DatG 

This qvote shalllj£) valid for ~o Days {room th0 dat(t ()f slgns/ure 

The Disi-rlct reserves fl1e right 10 I'sjeot any and all quotes; to make any awards OJ" 8my reJectiol1s in 
what it ~I(I(lt"! Cot/sIders to ,oe in th~ best' ;nter~st of rh@ District, !'Jno waive MY II1fol'mBJlf/es or 
Irreg/)l~rfties In t.l1S bids. The ccmtraot will bQ ~wsrdQd, If at all, ('0 t.ha r~sponsibl(j'! birJder fhsli submIts 
the lowest respomiVe bid. 

3/;U2001? 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



r"1RR-16-2009 05: 45R FRm"l: TO: 9291932 P.l 
O~/21/2UU~ fHl ~:bb PAA ~ VU~I uu~ 

Nipomo Community St';!rviCElS District 
Page 2 of 2 

REQUEST FOR QUOTE 

SUNOAlE WELL ELECTRIFICATION PROJECT - DEMOLITION PHASE 

TO BE CONSIDERED, QUOTE MUST BE MAILED OR FAXED TO DISTRICT OFFICE, 148 S • 
.. WILSON STREET, NIPOMO, CA, 93444, FAX NUMBER 805.929·1932, AND RECEIVED BY 3 PM 

ON TUeSDAY, MARCH 17,2009. 

NAME OF FIRM:TG-P Wes, ~""<:.... 

NAME OF PRINCIPAL: ¥Y\ rrffie..l\ tJ-\ d-(c'V 

ADDRESS: 3z5' [) ~ L ReCl! 
PHONE: cgD~- %2..-2..84'\ 

TOTAL COST FOR ALL WORK AS SPECIFIED IN REQUEST FOR QUOTE: 

$/8,O£"O ~V , 

Dale 

This quote shall be valid for 90 Days from the date of signature. 

The District reserves the right to reject any and all quotes; to make any awards or any rejections in 
what it alone considers to be In the best interest of the District, and waive any informalities or 
Irregularities In the bids. The contract will be awarded, if at all, to the responsible bidder that submits 
the lowest responsive bid. 

212712009 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



03 / 15/200g 15:5g 805-g25-g542 LAVNE SANTA MARIA PAGE 02 

im1)02J003 

/ 
/,A~09 FRI 9: ~ 3 FAX 

Nipomo Community Services District 
Page 2 af2 

REQUEST FOR QUOTE 

SYNDAbE WELL ELECiR1FtCAJjQN PROJECT - NEW ELECTRIC MOTOR 

TO BE CONSIDERED. QUOTE MUST BE MAILED OR FAXeD TO DISTRICT OFF1CE, 148 $. 
WILSON STREET, NIPOMO, CA, 93444, FAX NUMBER 805009,29-1932, AND RECEIVED ~y 3 ,PM 
ON TUESOAYt MARCH ,17,2009. 

TOTAL COST FOR ALL WORK AS SPECIFIED IN REQUEST FOR QUOTE: 

$ ~ ''''~''''t.H\~ ~L.\iJl1 

I 
~. '\,,\.~ 

Signature of Principal Authorized to SIgn for Firm Date 

ThIs quote shall be valid for 90 Days from the date of signatvre 

The District reserves the right to reject any and all quotes; to make any aW,ards or any reject/ons in 
what it alone considers to be In the best intElresf of the District~ and waiw any informalftfes or 
irregularities in the bids. The contract will be awarded, If at all, to the responsibl9 bidder that submits 
the lowest responsive bId. 

2/27/2009 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



03/16/2009 15:59 805-925-%42 LAVNE SANTA MARIA PAGE 03 

Layne Christensen Company 
2360 THOMPSON WA Y, SUITE D, SANTA MARIA, CA 93455 
CONTRACTOR LICENSE NO. 510011 

PHONE 805925 9931 
FAX 805 925 9642 

March 17, 2009 

Nipomo Community S~rvicQ District 
148 S. Wilson Street 
Nipomo, CA 93444 
Attention: Peter SeVCik, Distrct Engineer 

DESCRIPTION: 

Provide, Change Top Shaft & Set Motor At The Suodale Pump Station 
250HP, VHS Motor Per District Quote Request Of February 27, 2009 
Building Dismantling Not Included. By Others 

OI.1TLINE OF 6:QUIPMENT 

Vertical Hollowshaft Motor, 250HP, 460 Volt, WP1, 1760 RPM, H0250V2SLH 
WP1 Enclosure, Inverter Duty Windings, Premium Efficiency, eolted Top Drive Coupling 
Top Shaft, Steel, Length To Suit Molor (Gearhead Shaft Shorter), 1 11/16 
Top Tube, Heavy Wall Steel, Length To Suit, 2 112" 00 
Pick Up Pump, ChE:lnge To Longer Top Shaft, Reset Pump, Place Motor, CheCk Rotation, 
Set Impellers, Start, Check 

Quoted Price Including Tax And Installation $ 25,716.00 
PricIng Valid For 30 Days 
Subject To Suitable Access And Work Area 

NOTES 

A. Electrical Changes By Others. Start Up AssistanCe After Power Available Includes Rotation 
Check And Impeller Setting. Starting By Others May Void Warrantee. 
Wire And Conduit To Motor By Your E.lectrical Contractor. 

B. Typioal Motor Data: 250HP, 95% Effy, Full Load Current 292 Amps, NEMA Starting Code "Gil 
C. Pump Repairs Not Included. Pump Reset liAs Is", Liability Not Accepted For Pump Operation. 
D. Permits Not Included ... By Others As Needed. 
E. Standard Labor Rates Included. Addition Required For Prevailing Rates If Applicable 
F. Present Delivery Estimate 1 US Motors 17 To 10 Days, Subject To Prior Sale 
G. An Addition For Gearhead Removal Will Be Required, If Not Done By others. Please Reoord 

Impeller Setting So That It Can Be Duplicated. 
H . . Layne Standard Terms And Conditions Of Sale Apply 

Thank You For Your Inquiry And Your Consideration. We Look Forward To Working With You 
On Your Project. Please Contact Me With Any Questions. 

~~.~ 
Rob Thompson 
Layne Chr;stenslttl Co. 

Accepted By Date 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



MAR-17-2009 14:25 TAFT ELECTR I C COt'1PANY 80S 688 0125 P.01/01 

Nipomo Community Services District 
Page 2 of 2 

REQUEST FOR QUOTE 

SUNDALE WELL ELECTRIFICATION PROJECT - NEW ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 

TO BE CONSIDERED, QUOTe MUST BE MAILED OR FAXED TO DISTRICT OFFICE, 148 S. 
WILSON STREET, NIPOMO, CA, 93444, FAX NUMBER 805-929-1932, AND RECEIVED BY 3 PM 
ON TUESDAY, MARCH 17,2009. 

NAME OF PRINCIPAL: 1< 0&.e;R.'!" J~f> E S.€N_------

ADDRESS: &,50 AJ..A\V\C) '?i N+AOC> 1<..0 -#;.~ 0 I; S:!2 /V)(l~.jM Q341'3 

PHONE: _6:fi$.=a~..1_~._ .. _ FAX: __ ~2K:-CJ/~5 

TOTAL COST FOR ALL WORK AS SPECIFIED IN REQUEST FOR QUOTE: 

$ 7/;/L3 ~ 

This quote shalf be valid for 90 Days from the date of signature 

The District reserves the right to reject any and all quotes; to make any awards or any rejections in 
what it a/one considers to be in the best interest of the District, and waive any informalities or 
irregularities in the bids. The contract will be awarded, jf at al/, to the responsible bidder that submits 
the lowest responsive bid. 

2/27/2009 
TOTAL P.01 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



\lU. V .. , "'VVQ l'IV:' tV. "'V 1: /)/.\ 

REQUEST FOFtQJLQTE 

r~ipomo COn)[';l:.mity S8rvicG6 District 
Page 2 of 2 

SUNDALE WELL ELECTRlFICATION PROJECI - NEW WELl~ BUILDING 

TO Be CONSIDERED, QUOTE MUST BE MAILED OR FAXED TO DISTRICT OFFICE, 148 S. 
WILSON STREET, NIPOMO, CA, 93444, FAX NUMBER 805-929-1932, AND RECEIVED BY 3 PM 
ON TUESDAY, MARCH 17,2009. 

Date: .l -11- tJ '1 _ .. 

NAME OF FIRM: _--'2.k\...fAt~U~~b~_~,·I~,~.~~2.._ 

NAME OF PRINCIPAL: ~~,..,.1<..o::-o.+-1 ~..---J.K'----'-"\_~-=--t----~ - ----"---.. --~ 

P~I/{)rJ ADDRESS: '13:2... ( 
" 

FAX: f3/ po"'>!' -/03 $ 

rOTAL COST FOR ALL WORK AS SPECIFIED IN REQUEST FOR QUOTE: 

$ ?y,V/ t;>UJ ~r ~~~/~~;J/W/AJ.f .a-~) 

This quote shall be valid for 90 Days from the date of signature 

The District reserves the right to reject any and all quotes; to mal<e allY awards or any rejecfjons in 
what it alone considers to be in tile best interest of the District, and waive any informalities or 
Irregularities in the bid,9.. The conrract will be awarded, if at all, to the responsible bidder that submitS' 
the lowest responsive bid. 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

BRUCE BUEL ~""'2r 
MARCH 18, 2009 

AGENDA ITEM 
E-2 

MARCH 25, 2009 

INTEGRATE BLACKLAKE WELLS INTO DISTRICT WATER SYSTEM 

Consider staff concept proposal to integrate Blacklake Wells into District Water System 
[PROVIDE POLICY GUIDANCE]. 

BACKGROUND 

Blacklake Wells 3 and 4 currently pump water into a ground level storage tank (Blacklake Tank) 
that is subsequently pumped into the District Water System. The water returns blended with 
District Water to the Blacklake pressure zone through two pressure reducing valves and will in 
the future also flow into the Blacklake pressure zone through a pressure reducing station that is 
currently being designed for the intersection of Willow Road and Misty Glen. This arrangement 
is inefficient and creates the potential for water quality problems due to stagnation of water and 
loss of chlorine residual in the Blacklake Tank when the Blacklake wells are off. 

A November 2008 Inspection Report of the Blacklake Tank indicates that the exterior of the 
tank needs to be repaired and recoated, the interior needs to be repaired and recoated, the 
cathodic protection system needs to be evaluated, and several safety, health and code features 
need to be added to the tank at an estimated cost of $160,800 not including engineering, 
specialty inspection costs, or costs to upgrade the cathodic protection system. 

Blacklake Well 3 is experiencing symptoms that indicate that the screen is plugged and/or the 
pump is not set at a sufficient depth and thus staff has restricted the flow rate to prevent the 
well pump from drawing in air. The well needs to be video inspected to determine the condition 
of the well, a remediation plan needs to be developed and implemented, and then a pump test 
needs to be conducted to determine the proper size and setting for a new pump. The 
estimated cost for all of this work, including the installation of a new pump and engineering, is 
$90,000. 

As part of the FY 09-10 Budget planning process, staff looked at the projects that need to be 
completed and developed a concept to maximize the return on available funding and improve 
the efficiency of the Blacklake Wells. Staff's proposed concept is to replumb Blacklake Well 4 
directly into the District Water System, conduct all of the necessary work on Blacklake Well 3 
and replumb it to the District Water System, and permanently take the Blacklake Tank out of 
service and remove it along with the hydro tank and booster pump station equipment that has 
already been surplused. The estimated cost of this work is $170,000. 

This arrangement would lower the District's on-going operational costs of the merged water 
system, simplify operation of the Blacklake Wells, eliminate the potential for water quality 
problems caused by stagnation of water within the Blacklake Tank, and increase system 
reliability since water would not be double pumped through the Blacklake Tank to the 
distribution system. Furthermore, part of the cost to implement the project may be eligible for a 
PG&E rebate since the arrangement would be less energy intensive that the current system. 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



ITEM E-2, INTEGRATE BLACKLAKE WELLS INTO DISTRICT WATER SYSTEM 
March 25, 2009 

PAGE 2 

The design and installation of the pressure reducing station for Misty Glen and Willow Road is 
not impacted by the proposed concept. Staff anticipates completing the design during the 
current fiscal year and constructing the planned facilities in the first quarter of the FY 09-10 
fiscal year. 

The design and installation of the pressure reducing station for Augusta Drive and Pomeroy will 
occur once a water line is installed in Pomeroy Road north of Willow Road to Augusta Drive as 
warranted by development in the area. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The total cost to rehabilitate Blacklake Well 3 and the Blacklake Tank is estimated to be in 
excess of $250,000. The estimated cost of staff's proposed concept to integrate the Blacklake 
Wells into the District Water system and abandon the Blacklake Tank is $170,000. If the 
District Board supports staff's proposal to integrate the Blacklake wells into the District water 
system, staff will request funding for the project through the FY 09-10 budget process. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff requests your Honorable Board review staff's proposal, receive any public comment and 
provide staff with direction whether or not to proceed with implementing staff's proposal to 
integrate the Blacklake wells into the District Water System. 

ATTACHMENTS 

• Water Facilities Map in Blacklake Vicinity 

T:IBOARD MATTERSIBOARD MEETINGSIBOARD LETTERI200911NTEGRATE BLACKLAKE WELLS INTO DISTRICT WATER SYSTEM.DOC 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



~ 
• 

10" 

\ 
--... 

8£ .. ~ 
Cot .. 

~ --.-
I 

CAl", 

. "'e>.v 0-9 

\ 
I 

- • - - - I 

\ I BLAQ( LAKE WEllS BLACK LAKE 
, .. " 13- f4 _ 0_ 

.I . EUREI<A v.aJ,. 

L. ~ ----- • -
c 
In I 

VIA CONCHA v.aJ,. 

c 
5 
~ 
" 

i 
~ 
o 

~ 
Z 

~ ... 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com




